
CABINET AGENDA

Tuesday, 21 May 2019 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

Cabinet is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 
24 April 2019.

Key Decisions 

3  Consultation on the Proposal to Rebuild, Relocate and Permanently Expand 
Gibside School (Pages 9 - 20)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

4  Major Events Programme - World Class Athletics (Pages 21 - 28)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Recommendations to Council 

5  Review of the Constitution (Pages 29 - 82)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

6  Highway Development Fees and Charges (Pages 83 - 90)

Report of the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

Non Key Decisions 

7  Appointments to Advisory Groups, Other Bodies of the Council, Joint 
Committees and Outside Bodies (Pages 91 - 110)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

8  Housing Delivery Test Action Plan (Pages 111 - 154)

Report of the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

9  Home Energy Conservation Act (HECA) - Progress Report (Pages 155 - 184)

Report of the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

Public Document Pack



10  Coatsworth Shopfront Design Guide SPD - Proposed appendix to support 
detailed design guidance for planning applications (Pages 185 - 244)

Report of the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

11  Nomination of Local Authority School Governors (Pages 245 - 248)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

12  Petitions Schedule (Pages 249 - 254)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

13  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Cabinet may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds indicated:
 
Item                                                     Paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
                                                                  Government Act 1972
 
14                                                        3

Key Decision 

14  Revisions to the Delivery Model for the Gateshead Regeneration 
Partnership (Pages 255 - 264)

Report of the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Environment and
Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

Contact: Kevin Ingledew   Email: keviningledew@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 4332142, 
Date: Monday, 13 May 2019



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET MEETING

Wednesday, 24 April 2019

PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon

Councillors: C Donovan, M Brain, A Douglas, M Foy, 
L Green, G Haley, J McElroy and M McNestry

C171  APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence has been received from Councillor J Adams.

C172  MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 19 March 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

C173  NATIONAL LOTTERY HERITAGE FUND (NLHF) CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROPOSAL FOR THE CENTRAL LIBRARY 

Consideration has been given to the placing of orders to commit National Lottery Heritage 
Fund (NHLF) funding to the value of £499,200 and to provide match funding to the value 
of £75,762 capital funding to support a project that will improve access to the local 
studies collection at the Central Library.  
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 

Governance be authorised to sign the Delivery Agreement with 
Kier Services Limited via the SCAPE Minor Works Framework, 
for the delivery of the Local Studies redevelopment at Central 
Library.

   
 (ii) That the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and 

Environment, following consultation with the Strategic 
Directors, Corporate Services and Governance and Corporate 
Resources, be authorised to agree the final terms, scope and 
costs of the 
[...]
tion has been given to the nomination of local authority governors to schools 
seeking to retain their local authority governor in accordance with The School Governance 
(Constitution) (England) Regulations.  
   
RESOLVED -  That the nominations for reappointment of the following local 

authority governors to the schools listed below, for a period of 
four years, as determined by the Schools’ Instrument of 
Government, from the date indicated be approved.

   
  School Nomination Date from
  St Albans Primary, 

Pelaw
Mrs Maureen Harris 2 September 2019

  St Joseph’s Primary, 
Gateshead

Mr Geoff Brown 13 October 2019

   
The above decision has been made to ensure the School Governing Bodies have full 
membership.

 

Page 4



C177  COUNCIL TAX AND NON-DOMESTIC RATES - TRANSFER OF 
UNCOLLECTABLE AMOUNTS 

Consideration has been given to the transfer of outstanding balances from Council Tax 
and Non-Domestic Rates accounts, where all possible recovery action has been taken 
and the balances are now considered to be uncollectable.
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the transfer of 1,022 uncollectable accounts in respect of 

Council Tax balances totalling £264,958.58 be approved.
   
 (ii) That the transfer of 276 uncollectable accounts of Non-

Domestic Rates balances totalling £667,301.29 be approved.
   
 (iii) That the action taken under delegated powers by the Strategic 

Director, Corporate Resources, to transfer Council Tax and 
Non-Domestic Rates accounts with balances of £500 or less as 
identified in paragraph 6 of the report, be noted.

   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To ensure the effective management of the Council’s 

resources.
   
 (B) To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the 

correct financial position.
 

C178  SURPLUS DECLARATION AND COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF BOWLING 
GREENS AND PAVILIONS 

Consideration has been given to the surplus declarations and community asset transfers 
of Marley Hill and Pelaw Bowling Greens and Pavilions.
   
RESOLVED - (i) That in respect of Marley Hill Bowling Green and Pavilion, the 

property be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements and 
the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance be 
authorised to grant a 25 year lease, at a nil rent, to Marley Hill 
Community Bowling Club CIO, pursuant to the Council’s 
Community Asset Transfer policy.

   
 (ii) That in respect of Pelaw Bowling Green and Pavilion, the 

property be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements and 
the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance be 
authorised to grant a 35 year lease, at a nil rent, to Pelaw 
Community Bowling Club, pursuant to the Council’s 
Community Asset Transfer policy.

   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s assets in 

line with the Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan.
   
 (B) To realise savings identified through rationalisation of the 

Page 5



bowling green portfolio as agreed by Cabinet on 19 September 
2017.

 

C179  PETITIONS SCHEDULE 

Consideration has been given to an update on petitions submitted to the Council and the 
action taken on them.
   
RESOLVED -  That the petitions received and action taken on them be noted.
   
The above decision has been made to inform the Cabinet of the progress of the petitions.

 

C180  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.

 

C181  SCHOOL'S CAPITAL SCHEME CONTRACTS 

Consideration has been given to the negotiation of tenders for capital works in school 
premises with the Gateshead Housing Company, in accordance with the Construction 
Protocol (rule 3), and the placing of orders contained within the overall budget limit.
   
RESOLVED -  That the Service Director, Council Housing, Design and 

Technical Services be authorised to accept tenders and place 
orders with the Gateshead Housing Company, for works for the 
schemes over £100,000 detailed in appendix 2 to the report, 
subject to the Strategic Director Corporate Services and 
Governance approving the form of contract in accordance with 
the Constitution.

   
The above decisions have been made to enable projects to progress and to avoid delay 
in delivery of the school’s capital programme and its related expenditure.

 

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act.

The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’.

Publication date: 25 April 2019
Chair……….………………..

Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO CABINET
21 May 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: Consultation on the Proposal to Rebuild, Relocate and 
Permanently Expand Gibside School

REPORT OF: Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and 
Learning  

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report asks Cabinet to consider the responses to the recent consultation on the 
proposal to rebuild, relocate and permanently expand Gibside School from 130 to 
170 places.

Background 

2. The Education and Inspections Act 2006 requires local authorities to adopt a 
strategic role with a duty to promote choice, diversity and fair access to school 
provision. This is only possible when there are sufficient numbers of school places 
situated within the right location. 

3. The Government is committed to ensuring that every parent can have access to an 
excellent school for their children and that it should be easier for successful and 
popular schools to grow to meet pa
[...]
ide School to a new site on the former 
Shipcote Playing Field and expand its numbers to develop a new build school for 170 
pupils. This new school will include hydrotherapy facilities and cater for the needs of 
children aged 3 to 11 years.

11. The proposed expansion of Gibside School from Autumn 2020 will provide a new 
build school on a new central site geographically serving the whole of Gateshead due 
to the sites excellent transport links.

Recommendations

12. It is recommended that Cabinet agrees to proceed with the relocation, rebuild and 
expansion of Gibside School for the following reasons:

(i) To meet the council’s statutory duty to promote high educational standards
and make effective use of resources.  

(ii) To increase opportunities for parental choice when planning for the provision of 
schools.  

(iii) To meet the requirements for school place planning purposes in order to 
provide sufficient places for future years.

CONTACT:               Jeanne Pratt      extension:  8644

Page 10



APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. The Council has statutory duties to promote high educational standards, ensure fair 
access, promote diversity and make efficient use of its resources.

2. The proposals in this report are consistent with statutory duties and with the vision of 
children and young people as set out in Vision 2030, and the Council’s strategic 
approach of Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives.

Background

3. The Guidance from the Department of Education, Making significant changes 
(prescribed alterations) to maintained schools, statutory guidance for proposers and 
decision makers (October 2018) states that decision makers will need to be satisfied 
that the appropriate fair and open local consultation and/or representation has been 
carried out and the proposer has given full consideration to all responses received. 
They should give the greatest weight to those stakeholders who are most likely to be 
affected by a proposal especially
[...]
ch can support individuals gain future employment. 

 The local economy benefits from the expenditure related to the events including; 
small businesses, equipment suppliers, shops, pubs, and most notably hotels. 

 Proposal 

7. This proposal is to develop a strategy in relation to major sporting events including 
athletics in Gateshead over the next ten years. The Council will work with key 
partners to ensure that the optimum events are secured and delivered in 
Gateshead which have the maximum economic and social impact for Gateshead 
and the Region.   
 

8. In order to achieve this, the proposal is to secure and agree contracts for a World 
Class Athletics – IAAF Global Event, in 2020, 2021 and 2024 (see Appendix 1 for 
further information). 

Recommendations

9. It is recommended that Cabinet approves the progression to secure and 
agree contracts for a World Class Athletics – Global Event in 2020, 2021 
and 2024

For the following reasons: 

(i) Cement Gateshead’s reputation as a host of major international sporting 
events and support the delivery of Gateshead’s Culture Strategy 

(ii) To support the sustainability and raise the profile of key Gateshead assets 
most notably Gateshead International Stadium and the Gateshead Quayside. 

(iii) Support delivery against key Council policy objectives such as the 
Gateshead Culture Strategy and the Thrive Agenda. 

CONTACT: Lindsay Murray ext. 2794   

Page 22



3

APPENDIX 1 

Policy Context 

1. The proposal supports the overall vision for Gateshead as set out in Council policy 
objectives such as ‘Thrive’ and will support the Council to;

i. Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance
ii. Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for employment, 

innovation and growth across the borough
iii. Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead

2. The proposal also supports the ambitions and outcomes of Gateshead’s Culture 
Strategy, most notably; A stronger visitor economy in our to
[...]

Above 500 500 1 1000 5000

11000 14000

Street Naming & Numbering Additional Income

FeeService Number
Name Houses Total

Rename house 30 100 0 3000

New small development 6 200 10x5 1500

New large development 3 200 100x5 2100

Renumber new development 1 200 50x20 1200

Split existing property 5 50 0 250

Confirm address 5 50 0 250

8300

Page 90



1

REPORT TO CABINET
          

21 
M
ay 
20
19

 

TITLE OF REPORT: Appointments to Advisory Groups, Other Bodies of the 
Council, Joint Committees and Outside Bodies 

REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

Purpose of the Report 

1. The report sets out the nominations of the Labour and Liberal Democrat Groups to 
advisory groups, other bodies of the Council, joint committees and outside bodies. 
The report asks the Cabinet to consider the nominations.

Background 

2. At the beginning of each municipal year, it is the practice to appoint councillors to 
various decision making bodies, partnerships, joint committees, outside bodies and 
youth and community organisations. The Council is responsible for making 
appointments to non-executive bodies such as the planning and development, 
licensing, regulatory and appeals committees and makes these appointments at the 
annual meeting.

3. In line with the constitution, the Cabinet has responsibility for all executive functions 
of the Council and therefore makes appointments to the advisory groups of the 
Cabinet and all other bodies of the Council which have executive functions.

Proposal

4. The Cabinet is asked to consider the nominations of the Labour and Liberal 
Democrat Groups.  It may be necessary to make some changes to the nominations. 
Therefore, the Cabinet is also asked to agree that the Strategic Director, Corporate 
Services and Governance be authorised, following consultation with the Leader of 
the Council and/or Leader of the Opposition, to agree any further necessary 
changes to the list of annual appointments.

Recommendation

5. It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

(i) agrees the nominations of the Labour and Liberal Democrat Groups; and 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



2

(ii) authorises the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance, 
following consultation with the Leader of the Council and/or Leader of the 
Opposition, to agree any further necessary changes to the list of annual 
appointments.

For the following reasons:

(i) To ensure that the views of the political groups are taken into account when 
the appointments are made.

(ii) To ensure that the most appropriate councillors are appointed to each body. 

Page 92



3

CONTACT:  Mike Aynsley         Extension: 2128

Page 93



4

APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. The Council’s constitution sets out the responsibility of the Cabinet for executive 
functions. The Cabinet is responsible for appointing members to advisory groups of 
the Cabinet, partnerships, other bodies of the Council, joint committees and 
authorities, outside bodies and youth and community organisations.

Background

2. Annual appointments are made to bodies which work with and for the benefit of the 
Borough’s residents. 

Consultation

3. Gateshead Council’s Labour and Liberal Democrat Groups considered their 
nominations to the bodies to be appointed by the Cabinet.

Alternative Options

4. If the Council wishes to continue to be represented on the bodies listed in the 
attached appendices 2 and 3, then there are no viable alternative options.

Implications of Recommended Option 

5. Resources:
a. Financial Implications - The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 

confirms that there are no financial implications arising from the 
recommended option.

b. Human Resources Implications - There are no human resources 
implications.

c. Property Implications –There are no property implications

6. Risk Management Implication - There are no risk management implications 
arising from the recommended option.

7. Equality and Diversity Implic
[...]
 Strategic Director, Communities and 
Environment following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing 
to: 

a. make any minor changes to the action plan; and
b. publish the action plan and submit it to the Ministry of Housing 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) if necessary.

For the following reasons:

(i) To increase the amount of new housing delivered in the Borough to meet 
Local Housing Need and in line with the Core Strategy.

Page 112



3 of 44

(ii) The need to publish an action plan in accordance with paragraph 75 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

CONTACT:  Anneliese Hutchinson                   extension: 3881  

Page 113



4 of 44

APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. The action plan is a consequence of the HDT results and in accordance with 
paragraph 75 of the NPPF. 

2. The need to increase the level of housing delivery in Gateshead is required to meet 
the number of new homes required in the Core Strategy. The Housing Strategy also 
identifies housing objectives and priorities including ensuring that the supply of new 
housing best meets current and future needs and aspirations and creates thriving 
mixed communities. The Council’s Making Gateshead Thrive pledge requires new 
housing to help people and families, tackle inequality, support communities, invest in 
the economy and create a better future for Gateshead. 

Consultation

3. The Cabinet Members for Housing have been consulted.

Alternative Options

4. There are no realistic alternatives other than to proceed with the publication of the 
action plan given that it is required under national planning policy and to ensure that 
the levels of new housing identified in the Core Strategy are met. 

Implications of Recommendation

5.  Resources:

a) Financial Implications – The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 
confirms there are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  

b) Human Resources Implications – There are no human resource 
implication

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET MEETING

Tuesday, 21 May 2019

PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon

Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, L Green, G Haley, 
J McElroy and M McNestry

C1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Foy.

C2  MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Cabinet held on 24 April 2019 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

C3  CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSAL TO REBUILD, RELOCATE AND 
PERMANENTLY EXPAND GIBSIDE SCHOOL 

Consideration has been given to responses to the recent consultation on the
proposal to rebuild, relocate and permanently expand Gibside School from 130 to 
170 places.
 
RESOLVED -            That the relocation, rebuild and expansion of Gibside 
                                  School be approved:
 
The above decision has been made for the following reasons:
 

(A)      To meet the council’s statutory duty to promote             
high educational standards and make effective use of 
resources.

 
(B)      To increase opportunities for parental choice when      

planning for the provision of schools.
 

(C)     To meet the requirements for school place planning 
purposes in order to provide sufficient places for 
future years.

C4  MAJOR EVENTS PROGRAMME - WORLD CLASS ATHLETICS 

Consideration has been given to a proposal to progress and secure a World Class 
Athletics event in Gateshead.
 
RESOLVED -            That the proposal to secure and agree contracts for a 



                                    World Class Athletics Global Event in 2020, 2021 and 
                                    2024 be approved.
 
The above decision was made for the following reasons:
 

(A)    To cement Gateshead’s reputation as a host of             
major international sporting events and support            
the delivery of Gateshead’s Culture Strategy.

 
(B)    To support the sustainability and raise the profile of key 

Gateshead assets most notably Gateshead          
International Stadium and the Gateshead          
Quayside.

(C)    To support delivery against key Council policy objectives 
such as the Gateshead Culture Strategy and the Thrive 
Agenda.

C5  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

Consideration has been given to a number of proposed amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution.
 
RESOLVED -         That the Council be recommended to approve the 
                               proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution as 
                               set in Appendices 2-4 of the report.
 
The above decision has been made to ensure that the Constitution remains fit for 
purpose and that its’ aims and principles are given effect.
 

C6  HIGHWAY DEVELOPMENT FEES AND CHARGES 

Consideration has been given to a revised and new scale of fees and charges for 
highway functions associated with new development.
 
RESOLVED -        That the revised highway adoption agreement                        
            developers’ fees and the new street naming and 
                             numbering charges as set out in Appendices 2 and 3.
 
The above decision has been made for the following reasons:
 

(A)       The revised fees better reflect the staff costs     
associated with the management of highway          
adoption agreements.

 
(B)       The new charges reflect the costs associated with        

the management of the street naming and           
numbering function.



C7  APPOINTMENTS TO ADVISORY GROUPS, OTHER BODIES OF THE COUNCIL, 
JOINT COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES 

Consideration has been given to nominations of the Labour and Liberal Democrat 
Groups to advisory groups, other bodies of the Council, joint committees and outside 
bodies.
 
RESOLVED -      (i)  That the nominations of the Labour and Liberal 
                                           Democrat Groups as set out in appendices 2 and 3 
                                       of the report be approved, subject to the inclusion 
                                           of Councillor Maria Hall as the Council’s 
                                         representative on Northumberland, Tyne and Wear 
                                         NHS Foundation Trust of Governors.
 
                                (ii)    That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
                                      and Governance be authorised, following 
                                         consultation with the Leader of the Council and/or 
                                     Leader of the Opposition, to agree any further 
                                           necessary changes to the list of annual
                                           appointments.
 
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
 

(A)      To ensure that the views of the political groups are      
taken into account when the appointments are made.

 
(B)     To ensure that the most appropriate councillors            

are appointed to each body. 

C8  HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN 

Consideration has been given to the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan.
 
RESOLVED -    (i)     That the content of the action plan be approved.
 
                              (ii)      That the Acting Strategic Director, Communities 
                                           and Environment be given delegated authority, 
                                   following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
                                         Housing, to:
 

(a)       make any minor changes to the action plan; 
                 and

                                           (b) publish the action plan and submit it to the 
                                                     Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
                                                  Government, if necessary.
 
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
 

(A)      To increase the amount of new housing delivered in the 
Borough to meet Local Housing Need and in line with the 



Core Strategy.
 

(B)    The need to publish an action plan in accordance        
with paragraph 75 of the National Planning Policy           
Framework.

C9  HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT (HECA) - PROGRESS REPORT 

Consideration has been given to the biennial progress update in relation
to the Home Energy Conservation Act 1995 .
 
RESOLVED -    (i)   That Home Energy Conservation Act (HECA) 
                                        Report, as set out in Appendix 2 of the report, be 
                                          approved.
 
                          (ii)   That the report be submitted to the Department of 
                                           Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy prior to 
                                          31 May 2019.
 
                           (iii)   That the report be published on the Council’s 
                                         website
 
                           (iv)    That an update report be received in March 2021.
 
The above decisions were made for the following reasons:
 

(A)   To meet the Council’s statutory obligations under         
HECA (1995).

 
(B)   To continue improving the energy efficiency of both 

housing and non-domestic buildings in Gateshead.
 

(C)  To reduce C02 emissions from the domestic sector.
 

C10  COATSWORTH SHOPFRONT DESIGN GUIDE SPD - PROPOSED APPENDIX TO 
SUPPORT DETAILED DESIGN GUIDANCE FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Consideration has been given to detailed design appendix to the 2013 Coatsworth 
Shopfront Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as part of the 
SPD, which sets out detailed design guidelines to support planning applications.
 
RESOLVED -   That the adoption of the appendix to the Coatsworth Shopfront 

Design Guide SPD be approved.
 
The above decision has been made for the following reasons:
 

(A)  To maintain the Council’s and HLF investment through 
the THI scheme.

 
(B)   To publish proposals to conserve and enhance the 



conservation area as required by the 1990            
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990.

C11  NOMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNORS 

Consideration has been given to the nomination of local authority governors to 
schools seeking to retain their local authority governor in accordance with The 
School Governance (Constitution) (England) Regulations.
 
RESOLVED -   That the nominations for reappointment of the following 
                              local authority governors to the schools listed below, for a 
                          period of four years, as determined by the Schools’ 
                             Instrument of Government, from the date indicated be 
                         approved.
 
                                    School  Nomination                Date From
                                                
                                    Brandling Primary Cllr S Dickie                15.09.2019
                                    School 
 

Carr Hill Community Cllr M Gannon             02.09.2019 
Primary School 

 
Corpus Christi              Cllr C Donovan           02.09.2019      
Catholic Primary

                                     School, Gateshead
 
                                    Gibside School         Ms Joyce McAndrew 01.09.2019
 

Greenside Primary   Cllr H Kelly             11.07.2019
School 

 
Kingsmeadow             Ms Allison Thompson 02.09.2019
Community
Comprehensive School

 
St Agnes' Catholic   Cllr K McCartney        01.09.2019
Primary School,
Crawcrook

 
                                    St Joseph's Catholic     Cllr P Foy                    02.09.2019
                                    Infant School,
                                    Birtley
 
                                    St Joseph's Catholic    Cllr M Foy                   01.09.2019
                                    Junior School,
                                    Birtley
 
                                    St Joseph's Catholic     Cllr S Ronchetti           01.09.2019



                                    Primary School,
                                    Blaydon
 
                                    St Joseph's Roman  Dr Robert Buckley      02.09.2019
                                    Catholic Voluntary
                                    Aided Primary School, 
                                    Highfield
 
                                    St Oswald's Roman  Cllr J Lee                     02.09.2019
                                    Catholic Voluntary
                                    Aided Primary School, 
                                    Wrekenton
 

Washingwell         Mr Chris McHugh       02.06.2019
Community                
Primary School

 
Whickham                    Mrs Beth Smith           01.09.2019
Parochial Church 
of England Primary 
School

C12  PETITIONS SCHEDULE 

Consideration has been given to an update on petitions submitted to the Council and 
the action taken on them. 
 
RESOLVED -   That the petitions received and action taken on them be 
                               noted.
 
The above decision has been made to inform the Cabinet of the progress of the 
petitions.

C13  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -    That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
                               during consideration of the remaining business in 
                               accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
                              Local Government Act 1972.

C14  REVISIONS TO THE DELIVERY MODEL FOR THE GATESHEAD 
REGENERATION PARTNERSHIP 

Consideration has been given to the revised delivery model for Gateshead 
Regeneration Partnership (GRP), the Council’s housing joint venture with Evolution 
Gateshead.
 
RESOLVED - (i) That the principles relating to the revised ways of 
                                         working with Evolution Gateshead within the GRP, 
                                       recommended in principle by the GRP Board 



                                   Members, to improve the delivery and
                                   management of GRP schemes, primarily 
                                      promoting greater transparency, accountability and
                                         pace be approved.
 

(ii)     That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
                 and Governance be authorised, following

                                       consultation with the Strategic Director, Corporate 
                                           Resources, to agree amendments to the legal

documents to reflect the revised ways of working.
 

(iii)    That the principle of providing funding to GRP by 
                     way of a capital injection to address site

                                           specific constraints be approved, subject to the 
                                           outcome of the State Aid analysis and Site 
                                           Business Plan.
 

(iv)   That the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 
                    be authorised, following consultation with

                                         the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
                                         Governance, to agree the value of any capital
                                          injection having considered the underlying 
                                          business case and advice from the external
                                          commercial and legal advisors to ensure 
                                       compliance with State Aid legislation.
 

(v)   That the transfer of the Kelvin Grove site to GRP 
                     for delivery of 52 homes, with changes to

                                       the terms of the disposal to be agreed by the 
                                         Strategic Director, Corporate Services and
                                          Governance, including the provision of £0.555m of 
                                         Accelerated Construction funding from Homes 
                                         England be approved, subject to the outcome of 
                                           the State Aid analysis.
 
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
 

(A)     To Support the delivery of new homes, including          
affordable homes and specialist accommodation.

 
(B)   To utilise the Council’s land and property portfolio to 

support the Council’s policy priorities in
                                         accordance with the provisions of the Council’s 
                                        Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan
                                          2015-2020.

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act.



The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’.

Publication date: 23 May 2019 
Chair……….………………..


